
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

SWWITCH JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

The Beacon – Centre for Enterprise – Dafen, Llanelli, SA14 8LQ 
 

Friday 28th March 2014 at 1330hrs 
 

AGENDA 
 

  Page No. 
 
1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies.  
 
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising: -  
a Minutes of the Meeting of SWWITCH held on 6 December 2013.   1 - 8 
b Minutes of the SWWITCH Sub-Committee Meeting held on 6 

December 2013.   
9 - 10 

c Matters Arising from the Minutes of the SWWITCH Meeting held on 6 
December 2013.   

11 - 12 

 
3 The Future of SWWITCH and the Swansea Bay City Region. 13 - 23 
 
4 Bus Funding Update. 24 - 27 
 
5 Presentation - Regional Road Safety Update.  
 
6 2013/14 Programme Delivery Update. 28 - 29 
 
7 Local Transport Fund and Road Safety Grant applications for 

2014/15. 
30 - 41 

 
8 Partner Updates. 42 - 50 
 
9 SWWITCH Newsletter - FOR INFORMATION. 51 - 54 
 
10 Any Other Business.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Minutes of the Meeting of the SWWITCH Joint Committee held at  
Llanelli Town Hall, Carmarthenshire - Friday 6 December 2013  

 
 PRESENT:  Councillor Colin Evans (Chair) (Carmarthenshire County Council) 

presided 
 
 Voting Councillors: 
 Robert Lewis   - Pembrokeshire County Council 
 Sandra Miller - Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council  
 Paul Lloyd (Pro tem) - City and County of Swansea  
 
 Non-voting Councillors: 
 Paul Meara  - City and County of Swansea  
 
 Officers:  
 Steve Pilliner - Carmarthenshire County Council 
 Simon Charles - Carmarthenshire County Council 
 John Flower - Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 Brian Biscoe - Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 Cath Swain  - City and County of Swansea 
 Ben George  - City and County of Swansea  
 Ceri Rees  - Pembrokeshire County Council 
 Sue Miles - SWWITCH Co-ordinator 
 Jeremy Parkhouse - City and County of Swansea  
 
 Partners:   
 Justin Davies  - First Cymru Buses Ltd  
 Margaret Everson - Bus Users UK Cymru 
 Barclay Davies  - Bus Users UK Cymru 
 
 Also present:   
 Hatti Woakes (observer) - North Pembrokeshire Transport Forum 
 Craig Bell  - AECOM 
 Ian Mobbs - AECOM 
 
1. WELCOME  
 
 The Chair welcomed all attendees to Llanelli Town Hall and commenced 

proceedings. 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor June Burtonshaw (City and 
County of Swansea), Councillor Ted Latham (Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council), Councillor David Williams (Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council), 
Richard Workman (Carmarthenshire County Council), Ian Westley 
(Pembrokeshire County Council), John Pockett (CPT and First Great Western), 
Mike Vaughan (Arriva Trains Wales), Tim Peppin (WLGA), David Beer 
(Passenger Focus), Betsan Caldwell (CTA Cymru), Lyndsey Curtis (Sustrans) 
and Chris Vinestock (City and County of Swansea). 

Agenda Item 2a

Page 1



 
3. MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the SWWITCH Joint Committee Meeting held on 

6 September 2013 and the Special SWWITCH Joint Committee Meeting held on 
8 November 2013 be agreed as correct records.   

  
4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
 There were none. 
 
5. PRESENTATION - SWWITCH RAIL STRATEGY  
 
 Ian Mobbs and Craig Bell of AECOM provided a detailed presentation and 

responded to questions on the SWWITCH Rail Strategy.  Details included in the 
presentation were as follows: 

 

• Background to the Study. 

• Current Problems and Issues - Timetable Characteristics/ 
Supplementary Topics/Freight. 

• Understanding Future Growth. 

• GWML Electrification - Understanding the Impact. 

• Short Term Interventions (to 2018). 

• Medium Term Interventions (2018-23) - Timetable Framework. 

• Long term interventions (2023 onwards). 

• Aspirational but Achievable Strategy. 
 
Discussions followed in relation to the content of the presentation and questions 
were responded to accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the Rail Strategy be approved; 
(2) the final strategy be circulated to all relevant p
[...]
e consultation document was provided 
at Appendix G of the report with a closing date of 28 January 2014.  It was 
proposed that Joint Committee delegates responsibility to the Management 
Group to approve a response to this consultation.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the responses to consultations submitted on behalf of SWWITCH be noted 

and endorsed; 
(2) a response to the M4 consultation be approved; 
(3) responsibility be delegated to SWWITCH Management Group to approve a 

response the Active Travel consultation.   
 
 
11. PARTNER UPDATES  
 

Joint Committee received updates from the following partner organisations: 
 

• Arriva Trains Wales. 

• Welsh Local Government Association. 

• Passenger Focus. 

• Bus Users Cymru. 

• First Cymru Buses. 

• First Great Western. 
 
 
 

Page 6



12. FORWARD MEETING DATES  
 
 RESOLVED that the forward meeting dates by approved as follows: 
  

Date  Lead Authority  Venue 

Friday 28 March 2014 Carmarthenshire County 
Council 

Llanelli Town Hall 

Friday 13 June 2014  Carmarthenshire County 
Council / City and County 
of Swansea  

To be confirmed  

Friday 12 September 2014 
  

City and County of 
Swansea  

To be confirmed 

Friday 12 December 2014 
 

City and County of 
Swansea  

To be confirmed  

Friday 27 March 2015  City and County of 
Swansea  

To be confirmed  

Friday 12 June 2015  City and County of 
Swansea / Neath Port 
Talbot County Borough 
Council  

To be confirmed  

 
13. SWWITCH NEWSLETTER  
 

The SWWITCH Newsletter for December 2013 was provided for information. 
 
14. SWWITCH ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The SWWITCH Annual Progress Report 2012/13 was provided for information.    
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 Date, time and venue for next meeting 
 

RESOLVED that the next Joint Committee Meeting be scheduled for 1.30 p.m. on 
Friday 28 March 2014 at Llanelli Town Hall, Llanelli, Carmarthenshire. 

 
 PTI Cymru Limited 
 

It was reported that proposals had been circulated regarding a change i
[...]
during consideration of the items of business identified in the 
recommendations to the report on the grounds that it involved the likely 

Agenda Item 2b

Page 9



Minutes of the Meeting of the SWWITCH Sub-Committee
(06.12.2013) Cont’d 

disclosure of exempt information as set out in the Exclusion Paragraph 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007 relevant to the items of business set out in the report.   

   
 The Sub-Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding 

whether to exclude the public from the meeting for the items of 
business where the Public Interest Test was relevant as set out in the 
report. 

 It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items 
of business. 

(CLOSED SESSION) 

4. SWWITCH CAPITAL AND REVENUE FUNDING 

 The Sub-Committee were presented with a report regarding SWWITCH 
Capital and Revenue Funding. 

RESOLVED that: 

(1) the utilisation of the Capital Receipts for the projects identified in 
Table 2 of the report be approved; 

(2) the Authority to determine the best way to use the finite revenue 
income over the next year be delegated to the SWWITCH 
Management Group; 

(3) the Minutes of the Sub-Committee be reported to the next 
scheduled SWWITCH Joint Committee Meeting in March 2014.    

The meeting ended at 3.55 p.m.      

  
CHAIR 

S: SWWITCH Sub-Committee - 6 December 2013 
(JEP/KL)

Page 10



SWWITCH Joint Committee Meeting – 28th March 2014 

 
Matters Arising from Last Meeting 

 
 ITEM 5 – SWWITCH RAIL STRATEGY 

 
 Joint Committee resolved that the approved strategy be circulated to relevant 

parties. As well as each individual Local Authority receiving hard and electronic 
copies of the strategy, copies have been forwarded to: 
 

• Welsh Government 

• Network Rail 

• Passenger Focus 

• Arriva Trains Wales 

• First Great Western 
 

 The Executive Summary is also available from the SWWITCH website. 
 
 
 

 ITEM 6  - CITY REGIONS AND THE ROLE OF SWWITCH 
 

 Joint Committee resolved that a briefing note be prepared for Leaders attending the 
Ministerial meeting planned for 20th January 2014. The Briefing note was completed 
and forwarded, however, early in January the Minister’s office cancelled the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

 ITEM 10 – CONSULTATIONS 
 

 Joint Committee resolved that the draft response to the M4 consultation be 
approved and submitted. That action was completed prior to the closing date for 
responses. 
 
Joint Committee also delegated to Management Group responsibility to approve a 
response to the Active Travel consultation. That action was completed and a copy 
of the SWWITCH response as submitted is shown overleaf. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2c

Page 11



SWWITCH Joint Committee Meeting – 28th March 2014 

SWWITCH Response to Active Travel consultation 
 

Consultation Response Form 
Your Name: Sue Miles – SWWITCH Co-ordinator 
Organisation (if applicable): SWWITCH 
Email/telephone number: sue.miles@swansea.gov.uk      01792 637760 
Your address: Room 202, Penllergaer Civic Centre, Penllergaer, Swansea, SA4 9GJ 
 
Q1. Do you agree that the Direction should list designated localities by name, or should the 
Direction specify a description of a designated locality? 
SWWITCH agrees that the Direction listing designation of localities by name is simple and transparent. 
However, by its very nature it is also prescriptive, and this could introduce some inflexibility into dealing 
with Active Travel issues, especially, as it is noted in the consultation document, that there had already 
been some concerns around smaller settlements across Wales that are considerably below the population 
threshold, but are located very near to a larger settlement. As is noted, these settlements would benefit 
from improved active travel links between them and the larger settlement, enabling better access to 
services and facilities.  
 
[...]
nister’s letter to the SWWITCH Chair 
and her statement are attached as Appendix A and B for information. 
 

2.2 In summary, the Minister confirmed that: 
 

• Regional Transport Consortia Grant (capital funding for RTP projects) would 
cease and be replaced by new Local Transport Fund and Road Safety Grant 
funding which would be paid via Local Authorities 

• Regional Transport Services Grant (revenue funding for bus and community 
transport support) would cease and be replaced by Bus Services Support 
Grant which would be paid via Local Authorities 

• Revenue funding for consortium staff (with the exception of the Travel Plan 
Co-ordinator post which is retained) will cease at the end of March 2014 

• Regional consortia are no longer required to oversee or co-ordinate funded 
projects or services 

• The City Region Boards (where they exist) will be asked to advise the 
Minister on priorities in their areas 

• A new National Transport Plan (NTP) will be published by the end of March 
2015 and the City Region Board will be asked to highlight priorities in their 
areas for the NTP and to assist the Minister in her review of further 
improvements to transport planning and delivery 

• Local transport Authorities will be issued with guidance on meeting their 
statutory duty in relation to transport planning (Local Transport Plans) 

 
2.3 SWWITCH Directors held an emergency meeting within a week of the 

announcements to plan a way forward, especially in view of the staffing 
implications implicit in the withdrawal of revenue funding.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



2.4 It was seen as a priority by all four Directors to continue work collectively on the 
bus funding and so the Regional Bus Funding Officer post was maintained (see 
also Item 4).  
 

2.5 The Chair responded to the Minister on 28th January and confirmed the SWWITCH 
support for, and willingness to work with, the City Region Board and in particular in 
terms of providing advice on transport issues. A copy of the chair’s letter is 
attached as Appendix C. 
 

2.6 The letter also confirmed the intention to continue to work together on bus funding. 
On a more practical note the letter sought some additional funding in recognition of 
the fact that insufficient notice had been given of the change of funding regimes to 
allow the affected staff to be given notice before the end of April, which in effect 
meant costs accruing back to the four Councils for pay and redundancy payments.  
 

2.7 With the exception of the Travel Plan Co-ordinator and the Regional Bus Officer the 
remainder of the SWWITCH team were given formal notice. 
 
 

3.0 CHANGES IN LAST TWO MONTHS 

 

3.1 At the Swansea Bay City Region Board meeting on 30th January 2014, Richard 
Workman as Lead Chief Officer for SWWITCH presented a paper on future 
arrangements for transport in the City Region. This paper set out: 
 

• The changes to the organisation of strategic transport announced by the 
Minister 

• The Minister’s expectation that it would be the City Region Board which 
would determine transport priorities and provide advice on transport issues 

• The SWWITCH alignment with the City Region agenda 

• The draft 2014/15 transport programme, based on City Region principles 

• An offer of pump priming to provide a senior level transport resource to the 
Board for a year to facilitate the discussion on options, determination of 
priorities and the development of a programme for the future 

 
3.2 The Board endorsed the report including the draft 2014/15 programme and agreed 

to the future arrangements proposed. The notice served on the SWWITCH Co-
ordinator was rescinded and the Co-ordinator will provide advice on strategic 
transport issues to the City Region from 1st April.  
 

3.3 The Co-ordinator prepared a paper (for information) to the 25th March City Region 
Board meeting providing some background to strategic transport decision making 
to date and outlining how the Board could seek to
[...]
f meetings to 
meet needs and issues and that the Groups report to the Regional Directors Group 
no less than twice a year, but more frequently where guidance or decisions are 
required. 
 
 

6.0 NAME, LOGO AND BRANDING 

 

6.1 There are concerns that the consortia “brands” adopted have now become 
detrimental to future joint working as they have negative connotations associated 
with “failure to deliver” and “bureaucracy”. SWWITCH has had a strong and 
consistent brand which is well used, well known and distinctive. 
 

6.2 However, it is proposed that the future regional working and collaboration does not 
sit under a SWWITCH Banner and that the name, logo and branding associated 
with the consortium is withdrawn. This does have practical implications as there are 
a number of documents, proforma and concessionary passes etc which are in use 
with the SWWITCH logo on them. 
 

6.3 A pragmatic approach would be to continue to use those resources (such as 
Concessionary bus passes) where there is a clear cost associated with 
replacement, but to remove the name and logo on any re-issue of materials or 
circulation of proforma etc.   
 

6.4 More immediate change could be applied to material in electronic form and the 
SWWITCH website could be withdrawn with any “live” material (RTP, Bus Strategy 
etc) being accessed via individual LA websites. 
 

Page 16



6.5 It is proposed that future collaboration could take place under the name of the 
South West Wales Regional Transport Group or Forum and where appropriate the 
four Authority Logos are used. 
 
 
 

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

7.1 It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 
1. Joint Committee notes the withdrawal of functions and funding from the 
consortium with effect from 31st March 2014 and the implications on the 
SWWITCH team 

2. Joint Committee supports the utilisation of the SWWITCH Co-ordinator to 
provide strategic transport advice to the City Region  Board and thus 
retaining the strong link with the four Authorities in the region 

3. Regional Officer Working Groups are retained where a clear role and benefit 
is evident 

4. The name, logo and branding associated with SWWITCH is withdrawn as 
proposed 

 
A further recommendation will be proposed depending on the outcome of 
discussion on the future of Joint Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 17



Edwina Hart MBE CStJ AC / AM 
Gweinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth 
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport  
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400 

Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 
 

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref  

Councillor Colin Evans 
Chair of SWWITCH 
41 Pontamman Road  
Ammanford  
SA18 2HY 
 
DCEvans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Councillor Evans 
 

I am bringing to your attention my intention to introduce changes from April this 
year to transport grant funding currently allocated to Regional Transport 
Consortia in Wales. 
 
Next financial year the Regional Transport Consortia Grant and Regional 
Transport Services Grant will cease. Future funding will be in the form of Road 
Safety Grant, Local Transport Fund and Bus Services Support Grant and 
these will be allocated directly to local authorities. In the case of Local 
Transport Fund, this will be allocated on a competitive basis and local 
authorities will be allowed to submit applications on a joint basis. 
 
The change will mean that there will be no requirement on Regional Transport 
Consortia to oversee projects being funded or to co-ordinate activities arising 
from funding provided. 
 
I will be asking the City Region Boards to advise on priorities in their areas and 
this will form part of the assessment of applications.  

17 January 2014 

Page 18



 
Fun
[...]
 
made a number of announcements regarding further changes to bus funding and 
organisation in Wales, confirming that: 
 

• The Regional Transport Services Grant will be replaced by a Bus Services 
Support Grant and the new grant will be administered by Local Authorities 

• Changes to The Concessionary Fares reimbursement scheme. The  
Government has required authorities to notify operators of the new 
arrangement in order that the changes to the rate can come into effect on 1st 
July, 2014   

 
 

2.0 REGIONAL TRANSPORT SERVICES GRANT 

 

2.1 The transition from the former Local Transport Services Grant and Bus Services 
Operators Grant to the Regional Transport Services Grant (RTSG) in 2013/14 
represented the largest change to bus industry funding, arguably since De 
Regulation arising from the 1985 Transport Act. The Consortium, working in 
partnership, has managed this change with minimal disruption to the bus sector 
and customers.  
 

2.2 In terms of financial performance, the current out turn is forecast to be on budget. 
The re-imbursement rate to operators for Local Kilometre Support Grant has 
remained consistent throughout the 2013/14 financial year for both the commercial 
and voluntary sector and all operators have been paid on time. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 24



2.3 Service reductions have resulted in a small redistribution of grant during the year, 
(this amounts to £160,000), direct to the four constituent Local Authorities. 
Authorities were able to use this funding to help mitigate the impact of service 
reductions that have occurred throughout the year. 
 

2.4 The end of year procedures are in place to ensure the RTSG is effectively 
managed to the financial year end. 
 

2.5 Further transition from RTSG to the Bus Services Support Grant will need to occur 
in the forthcoming weeks. The latest change will require the continued commitment 
of all Local Authorities. It is proposed that the four authorities continue to work 
together on a co
[...]
change required: 
 

5.3 It is RECOMMENDED that Joint Committee: 
 

1. Notes the further changes that are being made to bus funding in Wales 
2. Endorses the decision made to redistribute a small amount of the grant 
direct to the four constituent Local Authorities to help mitigate the impact of 
service reductions 

3. Supports the proposal that the four authorities continue to work together to 
manage the further and continued period of change on a collaborative basis. 
This process will be managed by the current Passenger Transport Working 
Group which is chaired by a Head of Service, with funding distributed by the 
City and County of Swansea as the host authority   

 
 

Page 27



 
2013/14 PROGRAMME DELIVERY UPDATE 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 As the 2013/14 financial year draws to a close this paper provides an update on 

progress on delivery of the 2013/14 Regional Transport Consortia Grant allocation 
of £6.882m. As final claims will not be submitted until late in April, the details in this 
paper only include spend up to the end of February 2014. 
 

1.2 Also included are details of virements during the last two months. 
 
 

2.0 RTCG PROGRESS TO THE END OF FEBRUARY 2014 
 

2.1 As at the end of February (month eleven of the financial year) RTCG spend is as 
shown in the table below. 
 

 
Table One – RTCG spend up to the end of February 2014 

Element Allocation 
(£k) 

Actual spend 
on ledger 
(£k) 

Amount to be 
spent 
(£k) 

% remaining 

RTP capital 5,239 3,181 2,058 39% 

RTP revenue 205 167.6 37.4 18% 

RSG capital 959 519.8 439.5 45% 

RSG revenue 479 404.1 74.9 16% 

Total  6,882 4,272.5 2,609.5  

 
 
2.2 The revenue budgets, whether Road Safety or RTP are progressing according to 

plan and full expenditure is predicted. For RTP and Road Safety Capital allocations 
there remain large sums (and significant proportions) of the annual allocation to be 
claimed.  
 

2.3 However, Project Managers from each Council are still confident of achieving
[...]
891214  
Bus. Email:  cllr.rob.lewis@pembrokeshire.gov.uk  

Councillor Huw George  Parsons Lodge, Clunderwen, SA66 7NQ 
cllr.huw.george@pembrokeshire.gov.uk 

Ian Westley Director of Transport & Environment, County Hall, 
Haverfordwest, SA61 1TP. 

 
External Partners Representatives: 

Justin Davies First Cymru Buses Heol Gwyrosydd, Penlan, Swansea, SA5 7BN 
Justin.davies@firstgroup.com 

John Pockett CPT and First Great 
Western 

Johnp@cpt-uk.org 

Mike Vaughan Arriva Trains Wales Stakeholder Liaison Manager, St Marys House, 47, 
Penarth Road, Cardiff, CF10 5DJ 
michael.vaughan@arrivatw.co.uk  

Alison Thomas WAG Alison.Thomas28@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK 

Tim Peppin WLGA Local Government House, Drake Walk, Cardiff, CF10 4LG 
tim.peppin@WLGA.GOV.UK 

David Beer Passenger Focus David.beer@passengerfocus.org.uk  

Mark Langman Network Rail Mark.langman@networkrail.co.uk  

Margaret Everson Bus Users UK margareteverson@yahoo.co.uk 

Betsan Caldwell CTA Betsan@ctauk.org 

Lyndsey Curtis Sustrans Lyndsey.curtis@sustrans.or.guk 
 

23 Copies 

 
 

 

Page 55


	Agenda
	2a Minutes of the Meeting of SWWITCH held on 6 December 2013.
	2b Minutes of the SWWITCH Sub-Committee Meeting held on 6 December 2013.
	2c Matters Arising from the Minutes of the SWWITCH Meeting held on 6 December 2013.
	3 The Future of SWWITCH and the Swansea Bay City Region.
	03.1  - Appendix A
	03.2 - Appendix B
	03.3 - Appendix C

	4 Bus Funding Update.
	6 2013/14 Programme Delivery Update.
	7 Local Transport Fund and Road Safety Grant applications for 2014/15.
	8 Partner Updates.
	9 SWWITCH Newsletter - FOR INFORMATION.
	Circulation List




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SWWITCH 

 
HELD AT THE BEACON – CENTRE FOR ENTERPRISE – DAFEN, 

LLANELLI, ON FRIDAY, 28 MARCH 2014 AT 1.30 PM 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Colin Evans (Chair) (Carmarthenshire County Council) 
presided 

 
Voting Councillors: 
 

  

Robert Lewis  
June Burtonshaw 
Eddie Jones (Pro tem) 

– 
– 
– 

Pembrokeshire County Council 
City and County of Swansea 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

 
Non-Voting Councillors: 
 

Paul Lloyd – City and County of Swansea 
 

 
Officers: 
 

Richard Workman 
Steve Pilliner 
Simon Charles 
Ian Westley 
Darren Thomas 
Ceri Rees 
John Flower 
Brian Biscoe 
Cath Swain 
Ben George 
Sue Miles 
Jeremy Parkhouse 

– 
– 
– 
– 
– 
– 
– 
– 
– 
– 
– 
– 

Carmarthenshire County Council 
Carmarthenshire County Council 
Carmarthenshire County Council 
Pembrokeshire County Council 
Pembrokeshire County Council 
Pembrokeshire County Council 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
City and County of Swansea 
City and County of Swansea 
SWWITCH Co-ordinator 
City and County of Swansea 

 
Partners:  
 

 
 

David Beer  
Michael Vaughan 
Ryland Jones 

– 
– 
– 

Passenger Focus 
Arriva Trains Wales 
Sustrans 

 
Also Present: 
 

Hatti Woakes  
(observer) 

– 
 

North Pembrokeshire Transport Forum 

 
 
 
 



Minutes of the SWWITCH (28.03.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES. 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the Beacon, Centre for Enterprise and 
commenced proceedings.  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Sandra Miller - Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council, Councillor Ted Latham - 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council, Councillor David Williams - Neath Port 
Talbot County Borough Council, Councillor Paul Meara - City and County of 
Swansea, Phil Roberts - City and County of Swansea, Tim Peppin - WLGA, 
Margaret Everson - Bus Users UK, Betsan Caldwell - Community Transport 
Association and John Pockett - First Great Western. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF SWWITCH HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2013. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the SWWITCH Joint Committee Meeting held on 6 
December 2013 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE SWWITCH SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6 
DECEMBER 2013. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the SWWITCH Sub-Committee Meeting held on 6 
December 2013 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SWWITCH MEETING HELD 
ON 6 DECEMBER 2013. 
 
SWWITCH Rail Strategy 
 
The Joint Committee resolved that the approved  strategy be circulated to relevant 
parties.  As well as each individual local authority receiving hard and electronic 
copies of the strategy, copies have been forwarded to: 
 

• Welsh Government. 

• Network Rail. 

• Passenger Focus. 

• Arriva Trains Wales. 

• First Great Western. 
 
The Executive summary was also available from the SWWITCH website. 
 
City Regions and the Role of SWWITCH 
 
The Joint Committee resolved that a briefing note be prepared for Leaders attending 
the Ministerial Meeting planned for 20 January 2014.  The briefing note was 
completed and forwarded, however, early in January the Minister’s Office cancelled 
the meeting.  
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the SWWITCH (28.03.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

Consultations  
 
The Joint Committee resolved that the draft response to the M4 Consultation be 
approved and submitted.  That action was completed prior to the closing date for 
responses. 
 
The Joint Committee also delegated to Management Group responsibility to approve 
a response to the Active Travel Consultation.  That action was completed and a copy 
of the SWWITCH Response as submitted was provided. 
 

5 THE FUTURE OF SWWITCH AND THE SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION. 
 
Richard Workman, Carmarthenshire County Council and Sue Miles, SWWITCH Co-
ordinator provided a summary of developments with regards to the future of 
SWWITCH and the Swansea Bay City Region.  It was reported that the Minister had 
written to the Chairs of each Transport Consortium and to all the Council Leaders 
and issued a Statement on the Future of Transport Planning in Wales.  A copy of the 
Minister’s letter to the SWWITCH Chair and her Statement were attached at 
Appendices A and B of the report. 
 
Following the Statement, SWWITCH Directors held an emergency meeting in order 
to plan a way forward, especially in view of the staffing implications implicit in the 
withdrawal of revenue funding for SWWITCH.  It was seen as a priority by all four 
Directors to continue work collectively on the bus funding and so the Regional Bus 
Funding Officer post was maintained.   
 
The Chair responded to the Minister on 28 January 2014 and confirmed the 
SWWITCH support for and willingness to work with, the City Region Board and in 
particular in terms of providing advice on transport issues.  A copy of the Chair’s 
letter was provided at Appendix C of the report.  It was added that with the exception 
of the Travel Plan Co-ordinator and the Regional Bus Officer, the remainder of the 
SWWITCH Team were given formal notice.   
 
Details were also provided of the changes in the last two months, including the 
involvement of officers with the Swansea Bay City Region Board.  It was explained 
that the Board had endorsed the report on Future Arrangements for Transport in the 
City Region which included the Draft 2014/15 Programme.  It was added that the 
Notice served on the SWWITCH Co-ordinator was rescinded and the Co-ordinator 
will provide advice on strategic transport issues to the City Region from 1 April 2014.   
 
The Co-ordinator also provided a verbal update from the City Region Board Meeting 
held on 25 March 2014.  It was explained that the main item discussed was the 
Regional Economic Strategy and the key message was that the Board needed to 
have a clear output focus.   
 
The Committee considered the options available for Joint Committee, the options at  
SWWITCH Officer Level Groups and the SWWITCH name, logo and branding .   
 
 
 



Minutes of the SWWITCH (28.03.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the withdrawal of functions and funding from the Consortium with effect from 

31 March 2014 and the implications on the SWWITCH Team be noted;  
 
(2) the utilisation of the SWWITCH Co-ordinator to provide strategic transport 

advice to the City Region Board and thus retain a strong link with the four 
Authorities in the region be supported;  

 
(3) Regional Officer Working Groups are retained where a clear role and benefit 

is evident;  
 
(4) the name, logo and branding associated with SWWITCH is withdrawn as 

proposed;  
 
(5) the Joint Committee agrees to meet quarterly per annum as a Regional 
 Transport Forum for South West Wales and this decision be recommended to 
 each individual Council subject to the Legal Agreement. 
 

6 BUS FUNDING UPDATE. 
 
Steve Pilliner, Carmarthenshire County Council provided an update on bus funding.  
It was explained that the Welsh Government had made a number of announcements 
regarding further changes to bus funding and organisation in Wales as follows: 
 

• The Regional Transport Services Grant will be replaced by a Bus Services 
Support Grant and the new grant will be administered by Local Authorities. 
 

• Changes to the concessionary fares reimbursement scheme.  The Government 
had required Authorities to notify operators of the new arrangements in order that 
the changes to the rate can come into effect on 1 July 2014. 

 
The Committee were provided with updates regarding the Regional Transport 
Services Grant, Bus Services Support Grant and concessionary fares.   
 
The Committee expressed concern regarding the delay in confirmation of the Bus 
Services Support Grant from Welsh Government, particularly as there are ongoing 
contracts involving each of the four Local Authorities.  Concern was also expressed 
regarding the future provision of routes to rural areas.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) the further changes that are being made to bus funding in Wales be noted;  
 
(2) the decision made to redistribute a small amount of the grant direct to the four 

constituent Local Authorities to help mitigate the impact of service reductions 
be endorsed;  

 
(3) the proposal that the four Authorities continue to work together to manage the 

further and continued period of change on a collaborative basis be supported.  



Minutes of the SWWITCH (28.03.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

This process will be managed by the current Passenger Transport Working 
Group which is chaired by a Head of Service, with funding distributed by the 
City and County of Swansea as the host Authority;  

 
(4) the Chair writes to the Minister if no confirmation regarding Bus Service 
 Support Grants has been received by 1 April 2014. 
 

7 PRESENTATION - REGIONAL ROAD SAFETY UPDATE. 
 
Darren Thomas, Pembrokeshire County Council provided a presentation on Road 
Safety Update.  Details included in the presentation were as follows: 
 

• Current Approach - Regional Road Safety Working. 

• Regional Participants.  

• Regional Structure. 

• Road Safety - Performance. 

• Total KSI, Motorcyclist KSI, Young People 16 to 25. 

• ETP - Schemes and Outcomes. 

• Engineering (Capital) including the examples. 
 

The Committee discussed the information included in the presentation. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 

8 2013/14 PROGRAMME DELIVERY UPDATE. 
 
Sue Miles, SWWITCH Co-ordinator provided the 2013/14 Programme update on the 
delivery of the 2013/14 Regional Transport Consortia Grant Application of £6.882M.  
The details provided in the report included the spend up to the end of February 2014 
and also included details of virement during the last two months.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the position with respect to Regional Transport Consortia Grant spend at the 

end of February 2014 and the end of year claims process and timescales be 
noted;  

 
(2) the virements proposed by SWWITCH Programme Management Group be 
 approved. 
 

9 LOCAL TRANSPORT FUND AND ROAD SAFETY GRANT APPLICATIONS FOR 
2014/15. 
 
Sue Miles, SWWITCH Co-ordinator reported a for information report on Local 
Transport Fund and Road Safety Grant Applications 2014/15.  The report outlined 
the changes to the bid process and the Local Transport Fund - Guidance to 
Applicants 2014/15 was provided at Appendix A to the report.  Furthermore, an 
updated South West Wales Local Transport Fund Bid Summary was tabled at 
Appendix B. 
 



Minutes of the SWWITCH (28.03.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

10 PARTNER UPDATES. 
 
The Joint Committee received updates from the following partner organisations: 
 

• Arriva Trains Wales. 

• Welsh Local Government Association. 

• Bus Users Cymru. 

• Community Transport Association. 

• Passenger Focus. 

• First Great Western. 

• Sustrans. 
 

11 SWWITCH NEWSLETTER - FOR INFORMATION. 
 
The SWWITCH Newsletter for March 2014 was provided for information. 
 

12 ANY OTHER BUSINESS. 
 
SWWITCH 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Joint Committee, thanked all present for their contribution 
to SWWITCH since 2005 and in making SWWITCH a success.  He expressed best 
wishes to Richard Workman, John Flower and Reena Owen who were due to retire 
this year.  He also thanked officers and partner organisations involved in SWWITCH 
for their positive contributions.  Finally, he paid tribute to Sue Miles, SWWITCH Co-
ordinator for her dedication, commitment and personal support to the Chair over this 
and many years. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.45 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


